## ORDER

No. 87/RPT Date: 09/06/2022

WHEREAS, vide an order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, in connection with the Writ Petition (Civil) No. 3727 of 1985 in the matter of M.C. Mehta – Petitioner – Vs – Union of India and others - Respondents, had been received to the effect that the tanneries do not function in the area under the jurisdiction of Tangra Police Station, Topsia Police Station, Karaya Police Station and Tiljala Police Station.

## AND

WHEREAS, there is reasonable apprehension that some tanneries may resume functioning again by taking electricity and Corporation water illegally violating the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court;

Now, therefore, I, Vineet Kumar Goyal, Commissioner of Police, Kolkata being an Executive Magistrate for the Metropolitan area of Kolkata as well as in the district of South 24 Parganas (within the limits of the suburbs of Kolkata falling under Kolkata police jurisdiction) as appointed and specially empowered by the State Govt. under the Notification No. 2104- P.S. Cell/HR/O/3P-13/05(Pt.-II) dated 31.12.2021 read with the Notification No. 2102-P.S. Cell/HR/O/3P-13/05 (Pt.-II) dated 31.12.2021 and the Notification No. 2105-P.S.Cell/HR/O/3P-13/05 (Pt.-II) dated 31.12.2021 to act under the sub-section (1) of Section 144 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 (Act 2 of 1974); do hereby order that no person can carry raw materials/ hides/ blue wet required for running tanneries in the area falling under the jurisdiction of Kolkata Police appended to the schedule. The Officer-in-Charge of the concerned Police Station should be vigilant to check the inflows of such prohibited materials are still continuing despite such order, the prohibited materials are to be seized and disposed of as per norms. The Tannery Association will be the receiver of such materials under order.

As the notice cannot be served individually upon all concerned, the order is hereby passed exparte under sub section 2 of section 144 of Cr.P.C. 1973. It shall be published for the information of public through Press, the Kolkata Police Gazette and by affixing copies on the Notice Boards of the offices of All Divisional Deputy Commissioners of Police, all Police Stations concerned and the offices of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

This order shall come into force with effect from <u>14.06.2022 to 12.08.2022</u> for a period of **60 (sixty)** days or until further order.

Any person contravening this order shall be prosecuted under the provisions of the extant applicable laws.

## **SCHEDULE**

<u>North</u>: From crossing of Gobinda Khatik Road & D. C. Dey Road, D. C. Dey Road to Canal South

Road to Pagladanga Road upto crossing of E. M. Bye Pass.

**<u>East</u>** : From crossing of Mathur Babu Lane & Pagladanga Road to D. C. Dey Road, D. C. Dey Road

to South Tangra Road upto crossing of Gobinda Khatik Road, Topsia Road South to Topsia

Road East to Kustia Road.

**South**: Kustia Road, Maszid Bari Lane & Tiljala Road, Shibtala Road.

West: Tiljala Road to Eastern Slope of 4 No. Bridge, Park Circus Connector, Tiljala Road, Mahendra

Roy Lane, Mahendra Chatterjee Lane, Gobra Gorosthan Road, Christopher Road upto crossing of Gobinda Khatik Road, Gobinda Khatik Road upto crossing of D. C. Dey Road.

Given under my hand and seal this day, the 9th June, 2022.

Sd/-(VINEET KUMAR GOYAL) Commissioner of Police, Kolkata

Executive Magistrate of the Metropolitan City of Kolkata and South 24 Parganas District (within the limits of the Suburbs of Kolkata falling under the jurisdiction of Kolkata Police).